>
VV’

Taser Da5U

REGIONAL

COUNCIL AGENDA FORUM MEETING NO. 6/21
WEDNESDAY, 16 JUNE 2021

OPEN AGENDA

Councillors George Seymour (Chairperson), James Hansen, Phil Truscott, Paul Truscott, Daniel
Sanderson, Jade Wellings, David Lewis, Darren Everard, Denis Chapman, David Lee and Zane O'Keefe

Councillors are advised that a COUNCIL AGENDA FORUM will be held in the Fraser Coast Regional
Council Chambers, Maryborough Council Chambers, Kent Street, Maryborough on WEDNESDAY, 16
JUNE 2021 at 10:00AM.

il

KEN DIEHM
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Fraser Coast Regional Council acknowledges the traditional owners of the land upon which we meet
today.

BUSINESS
ITEM NO. PAGE NO.
CAF1 APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE N/A
CAF 2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 2009,
Councillors are required to declare a “Prescribed Conflict of Interest” or
“Declarable Conflict of Interest” that may exist on any item on the
agenda of the Council or Committee Meeting.




ITEM NO.

CAF3

ORD 4

ORD 5

ORD 5.1

ORD 6

ORD 6.1

ORD 7

ORD 8

ORD 8.1

ORD 8.2

ORD 9

ORD 9.1

ORD 9.2

ORD 9.3

ORD 9.4

ORD 10

ORD 10.1

ORD 10.2

ORD 10.2.1

ORD 10.2.2

ORD 10.2.3

ORD 10.2.4

ORD 10.3

ORDINARY MEETING AGENDA

(REFER TO ORDINARY MEETING NO.6/21 AGENDA TO BE HELD ON 23
JUNE 2021)

MAYORAL MINUTES

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETINGS
Ordinary Meeting No. 5/21 — 26 May 2021
ADDRESSES/PRESENTATIONS

Public Participation

DEPUTATIONS

PETITIONS

Receipt of Petitions

Bauhinia Drive Park Kawungan
COMMITTEES’ AND DELEGATES’ REPORTS
Informal Meetings - Record of Matters Discussed

Fraser Coast Regional Council Audit and Risk Committee Meeting Minutes
- 25 May 2021

Fraser Coast Events Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes - 22 April 2021

Wide Bay Water and Waste Services Advisory Committee Meeting
Minutes - 20 May 2021

OFFICERS’ REPORTS

Office of CEO

Nil

Organisational Services

Open Resolutions Register - June 2021

Councillor Meeting Attendance for July 2021

Amended Policies - Debt Recovery Policy and Financial Hardship Policy

Fraser Coast Regional Council Audit and Risk Committee - Appointment of
Chairperson

Development and Community

PAGE NO.

107

118

143

151

155

159

183

185

208

16 JUNE 2021



ITEM NO.

ORD 10.3.1

ORD 10.3.2

ORD 10.3.3

ORD 10.3.4

ORD 10.3.5

ORD 10.3.6

ORD 10.4

ORD 10.4.1

ORD 10.4.2

ORD 10.5

ORD 10.5.1

ORD 11

ORD 11.1

ORD 11.2

ORD 11.3

ORD 12

ORD 12.1

ORD 13

ORD 14

ORD 15

ORD 15.1

Burrum Heads Community Plan
Graffiti Management Policy and Implementation Strategy

Fraser Coast Regional Council 2020-21 Round 2 Sport and Recreation
Capital Assistance Grant - Assessment Panel Recommendations

Wildlife Rescue and Response - Obligations of Council

Assistance from Fraser Coast Regional Council to prospective buyers and
sellers of property

Material change of use - Relocatable home park - 41 Doolong Road,
Kawungan

Infrastructure Services

Beach Access at Fixter Park, Toogoom
Anzac Park Car Parking

Water and Waste Services

Tender Award - CTWWO041 - 20/21 - Urraween Pump Station Upgrade:
Construction Works

MATTERS/MOTIONS OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN
Request for Creative Signage at the Main Entrance of Maryborough CBD
Request for a Buy Local Policy

Request for an Investigation into the Introduction of a Kerbside Organic
and Green Waste Collection Service

QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
Chamber COVID-19 seating requirements

CONSIDERATION OF ITEMS PLACED ON THE AGENDA WITH THE
CONSENT OF THE MEETING

Nil
GENERAL BUSINESS
CONFIDENTIAL

Council resolves that under the Local Government Regulation 2012 the
Meeting be closed to the public.

Formalisation of Stormwater Drainage Easements - Walworth Street

PAGE NO.

210

225

287

306

313

326

381

385

388

392

393

394

395

16 JUNE 2021



ITEM NO. PAGE NO.

ORD 16 LATE ITEMS
ORD 16.1 Late Open Reports

ORD 16.2 Late Confidential Reports

OopeH RV

16 JUNE 2021



