

## COUNCIL AGENDA FORUM MEETING NO. 6/21 WEDNESDAY, 16 JUNE 2021

## **OPEN AGENDA**

Councillors George Seymour (Chairperson), James Hansen, Phil Truscott, Paul Truscott, Daniel Sanderson, Jade Wellings, David Lewis, Darren Everard, Denis Chapman, David Lee and Zane O'Keefe

Councillors are advised that a **COUNCIL AGENDA FORUM** will be held in the Fraser Coast Regional Council Chambers, Maryborough Council Chambers, Kent Street, Maryborough on **WEDNESDAY**, **16 JUNE 2021** at **10:00AM**.

KEN DIEHM CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Fraser Coast Regional Council acknowledges the traditional owners of the land upon which we meet today.

ITEM NO.

## BUSINESS

PAGE NO.

N/A

- CAF 1 APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE
- CAF 2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 2009, Councillors are required to declare a "Prescribed Conflict of Interest" or "Declarable Conflict of Interest" that may exist on any item on the agenda of the Council or Committee Meeting.

## ITEM NO.

CAF 3	ORDINARY MEETING AGENDA (REFER TO ORDINARY MEETING NO.6/21 AGENDA TO BE HELD ON 23 JUNE 2021)	
ORD 4	MAYORAL MINUTES	
ORD 5	CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETINGS	
ORD 5.1	Ordinary Meeting No. 5/21 – 26 May 2021	5
ORD 6	ADDRESSES/PRESENTATIONS	
ORD 6.1	Public Participation	
ORD 7	DEPUTATIONS	
ORD 8	PETITIONS	
ORD 8.1	Receipt of Petitions	
ORD 8.2	Bauhinia Drive Park Kawungan	107
ORD 9	COMMITTEES' AND DELEGATES' REPORTS	
ORD 9.1	Informal Meetings - Record of Matters Discussed	118
ORD 9.2	Fraser Coast Regional Council Audit and Risk Committee Meeting Minutes - 25 May 2021	143
ORD 9.3	Fraser Coast Events Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes - 22 April 2021	151
ORD 9.4	Wide Bay Water and Waste Services Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes - 20 May 2021	155
ORD 10	OFFICERS' REPORTS	
ORD 10.1	Office of CEO	
	Nil	
ORD 10.2	Organisational Services	
ORD 10.2.1	Open Resolutions Register - June 2021	159
ORD 10.2.2	Councillor Meeting Attendance for July 2021	183
ORD 10.2.3	Amended Policies - Debt Recovery Policy and Financial Hardship Policy	185
ORD 10.2.4	Fraser Coast Regional Council Audit and Risk Committee - Appointment of Chairperson	208
ORD 10.3	Development and Community	

ITEM NO.		PAGE NO.
ORD 10.3.1	Burrum Heads Community Plan	210
ORD 10.3.2	Graffiti Management Policy and Implementation Strategy	225
ORD 10.3.3	Fraser Coast Regional Council 2020-21 Round 2 Sport and Recreation Capital Assistance Grant - Assessment Panel Recommendations	287
ORD 10.3.4	Wildlife Rescue and Response - Obligations of Council	306
ORD 10.3.5	Assistance from Fraser Coast Regional Council to prospective buyers and sellers of property	313
ORD 10.3.6	Material change of use - Relocatable home park - 41 Doolong Road, Kawungan	326
ORD 10.4	Infrastructure Services	
ORD 10.4.1	Beach Access at Fixter Park, Toogoom	381
ORD 10.4.2	Anzac Park Car Parking	385
ORD 10.5	Water and Waste Services	
ORD 10.5.1	Tender Award - CTWW041 - 20/21 - Urraween Pump Station Upgrade: Construction Works	388
ORD 11	MATTERS/MOTIONS OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN	
ORD 11.1	Request for Creative Signage at the Main Entrance of Maryborough CBD	392
ORD 11.2	Request for a Buy Local Policy	393
ORD 11.3	Request for an Investigation into the Introduction of a Kerbside Organic and Green Waste Collection Service	394
ORD 12	QUESTIONS ON NOTICE	
ORD 12.1	Chamber COVID-19 seating requirements	395
ORD 13	CONSIDERATION OF ITEMS PLACED ON THE AGENDA WITH THE CONSENT OF THE MEETING	
	Nil	
ORD 14	GENERAL BUSINESS	
ORD 15	CONFIDENTIAL	
	Council resolves that under the Local Government Regulation 2012 the Meeting be closed to the public.	
ORD 15.1	Formalisation of Stormwater Drainage Easements - Walworth Street	

- ORD 16 LATE ITEMS
- ORD 16.1 Late Open Reports
- ORD 16.2 Late Confidential Reports

ଡ଼ୄୄୄୄୄୄୄୄୄୄୄ